

No. 18-1019

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER,  
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,  
v. *Petitioners,*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Institute for  
Faith and Family in Support of Petitioners**

Tami Fitzgerald  
The Institute for Faith  
and Family  
9650 Strickland Road  
Suite 103-222  
Raleigh, NC 27615  
(980) 404-2880  
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart  
*Counsel of Record*  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Faith and Family*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE  
PETITION TO CONSIDER THE UNIQUE  
STATUS OF ABORTION AS A MEDICAL  
PROCEDURE WITH A CONSTITUTIONAL  
OVERLAY..... 4

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT  
CERTIORARI TO SET FORTH THE  
CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD FOR  
ABORTION INFORMED CONSENT  
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THE  
RELEVANCE OF THE “UNDUE BURDEN”  
STANDARD. .... 6

III. IN CRAFTING THE APPROPRIATE  
CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD, THIS  
COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT NO  
“UNDUE BURDEN” IS PLACED ON STATE  
LEGISLATURES. .... 8

A. The government has no affirmative  
obligation to ensure the most convenient  
or inexpensive means to access abortion,  
either as a medical procedure or a  
constitutional right. .... 9

B. Factors beyond the government’s control impact access to abortion and do not per se render its regulations unconstitutional. .....	13
C. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> unleashed a prolonged wave of litigation challenging medical regulations as unduly burdening abortion rights. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	10
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	8
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) (“ <i>Akron I</i> ”) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	11
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6, 9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	11, 13, 14
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	11
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	8, 11, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	5, 6, 7, 11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	11
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	10
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	4
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	6, 8, 15, 16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	9
